A common way to interpret bit patterns involves using binary arithmetic (in base 2). In conven-
tional, or decimal (base 10) arithmetic, there are only ten different number symbols, 0 through 9.
Larger numbers are expressed as individual digits times a power of the base value. The number
four hundred eighty-one (481), for instance, is really 4 · 102 + 8 · 101 + 1. Using this notation,
we can express all natural numbers up to nine hundred ninety-nine in only three decimal digits.
Using a similar notation, but adding up powers of 2, we can express any number in binary using

[...]

3 0011 7 0111 B 1011 F 1111

Table 1.1 Hexadecimal ↔ binary digit conversions

By convention in many computer languages (including Java, C, and C++), hexadecimal
numbers are written with an initial “0x” or “0X.” We follow that convention here, so the number
1001 refers to the decimal value one thousand one. The value 0x1001 would refer to 163 + 1, the
decimal value four thousand ninety-seven. (Binary quantities will be clearly identified as such in
the text. Also, on rare occasions, some patterns will be written as octal, or base 8, numbers. In
C, C++, or Java, these numbers are written with a leading 0, so the number 01001 would be an